

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

E. I. DuPONT de NEMOURS & CO., INC.

and

Case 03-CA-090637

UNITED STEELWORKERS, LOCAL 6992

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO GENERAL COUNSEL'S EXCEPTIONS TO  
DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE STEVEN DAVIS**

Submitted By:

Linda T. Prestegaard, Esq.  
Christopher L. Hayes, Esq.  
Phillips Lytle LLP  
3400 HSBC Center  
Buffalo, NY 14203-2887

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
FACTS .....	3
A.    Smith’s Employment and Training.....	3
B.    Smith’s Alleged Accident on May 24, 2012.....	4
C.    Smith’s First Discussion With Szymanski Before the May 24 Accident Interview.....	5
D.    Smith’s Second Discussion With Szymanski Before the May 24 Accident Interview.....	7
E.    Smith’s Discussion With Plant Medical Before the May 24 Accident Interview.....	8
F.    The May 24 Accident Interview.....	8
G.    The June 1 Accident Interview.....	11
H.    June 11 Meeting With Smith and Union Representative.....	12
I.    DuPont’s Extensive Review Process Culminates in a Decision to Terminate Smith’s Employment.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
POINT I    THE ALJ CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT MAKE-WHOLE RELIEF IS UNAVAILABLE EVEN ASSUMING, <i>ARGUENDO</i> , THAT A <u>WEINGARTEN</u> VIOLATION OCCURRED.....	16
A.    Make-Whole Relief is Unavailable Under the Controlling and Well-Settled Board Precedent Set Forth in <u>Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</u> , 351 NLRB 644, 647 (2007).....	16
B.    Make-Whole Relief Is <i>Also</i> Unavailable Because There Is No Connection Between The Alleged <u>Weingarten</u> Violation And Discipline Ultimately Imposed Upon Smith.....	22
POINT II    THE ALJ CORRECTLY FASHIONED THE CEASE AND DESIST ORDER ASSUMING, <i>ARGUENDO</i> , THAT A <u>WEINGARTEN</u> VIOLATION OCCURRED.....	27

CONCLUSION.....27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Anheuser-Busch, Inc.,  
351 NLRB 644 (2007) .....1, 2, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22

Barnard College,  
934 NLRB 934 (2003) .....16

Birds Eye Foods. Advice Memorandum in Birds Eye Foods, Case 03-CA-26833 .....20

Business Products-Division of Kiddie, Inc.,  
294 NLRB 840 (1989) .....22

Dresser-Rand Co.,  
358 NLRB No. 97 (2012) .....19

Houston Coca Cola Bottling Co.,  
265 NLRB 1488 (1982) .....22, 23, 25

Kolkka Tables & Finish American Saunas,  
335 NLRB 844 (2001) .....22

NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.,  
420 U.S. 251 (1975).....1, 16, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24, 26

Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Co.,  
262 NLRB 1034 (1982), order enf'd, Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. v. NLRB, 711 F.2d 134  
(9th Cir. 1983).....23, 24, 25

Radisson Muehleback Hotel,  
273 NLRB 1464 (1985) .....23, 24

Supershuttle of Orange County, Inc.,  
339 NLRB 1 (2003) .....20, 21

Taracorp., Inc.,  
273 NLRB 221 (1984) .....16

United States Postal Service,  
314 NLRB 227 (1994) .....17

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. 160(c) .....17

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Office of General Counsel, Advice Memorandum, Birds Eye Foods  
Case 03-CA-26833.....19

Office of General Counsel, Advice Memorandum, National Rehabilitation Hospital,  
Case 05-CA-24870.....19

Office of General Counsel, Advice Memorandum, Cinevue, Inc., d/b/a The Lusty Lady,  
Case 19-CA-26979.....19
